# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Harold A. Abrams	01/23/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Murray Sales, Inc.	
Street Address:	6700 Thimens	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4S 1S5	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D672213
Patent Number:	D659487
Patent Number:	D656366
Patent Number:	D650245
Patent Number:	D650244
Patent Number:	D650243
Patent Number:	D637905
Patent Number:	D531464
Patent Number:	D526530
Patent Number:	D522806
Patent Number:	D520817
Patent Number:	D475254

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9547618112

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

**REEL: 029694 FRAME: 0374** 

**PATENT** 

D672213

502207770

Phone: (954) 761-7477

Email: tom.kautz@gray-robinson.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas L. Kautz

Address Line 1: 401 East Las Olas Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 1850

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 817120.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas L. Kautz

Total Attachments: 3

source=Murray Sales Assignment#page1.tif source=Murray Sales Assignment#page2.tif source=Murray Sales Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029694 FRAME: 0375

#### UNITED STATES DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Harold A. Abrams, an individual and citizen of Canada having a mailing address at 6700 Thimens, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H4S 1S5 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the United States Design Letters Patents listed on Exhibit A, which is expressly incorporated herein by reference in its entirety to form part of this instrument (collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Murray Sales Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada having a place of business at 6700 Thimens, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H4S 1S5 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Patents and the ornamental designs and improvements described, illustrated and/or claimed therein (the "Designs").

(\$10.00 Canadian) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and reasonably equivalent value of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Assignor, on behalf of himself and his heirs, legal representatives, executors and assigns, does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Designs, together with and including all worldwide right, title and interest in and to: (i) any and all re-examinations, reissues and extensions of the Patents; (ii) any and all improvements to the Designs described in and covered by the Patents; (iii) any and all counterparts or legal equivalents of the Patents in any foreign country(ies), including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and (iv) the sole and exclusive right to sue and recover damages and

PATENT REEL: 029694 FRAME: 0376 any and all other legal and equitable remedies available for any past infringement(s) of the Patents, the foregoing all for the use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors and assigns to the end of the term of the Patents and each of the above-referenced re-examinations, re-issues, extensions, and counterparts, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor and his respective heirs, legal representatives, executors, and assigns if this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance had not been made.

AND, FURTHER, Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that he has full right to convey his interest herein assigned, and has not executed, and will not execute, any assignments or agreements inconsistent herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Harold A. Abrams has caused this instrument to be executed.

on this 23 day of January, 2013,

HAROLD A. ABRAMS

Witness:

Signature:

Printed Name: \_\_

De bonanno

Date: <u>January</u> 23<sup>RS</sup> 2013

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D672,213

Issue Date:

December 11, 2012

Title:

DECORATIVE FOOD CUTTER

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D659,487

Issue Date:

May 15, 2012

Title:

OVEN PULL STICK

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D656,366

Issue Date:

March 27, 2012

Title:

AVOCADO CONTAINER

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D650,245

Issue Date:

December 13, 2011

Title:

LEMON CONTAINER

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D650,244

Issue Date:

December 13, 2011

Title:

TOMATO CONTAINER

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D650.243

Issue Date:

December 13, 2011

Title:

ONION CONTAINER

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D637,905

Issue Date:

May 17, 2011

Title:

**BAG CLIP** 

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D531,464

Issue Date:

November 7, 2006

Title:

EGG SPATULA

U. S. Des. Patent No .:

D526,530

Issue Date:

August 15, 2006

Title:

EGG FRY PAN

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D522,806

Issue Date:

June 13, 2006

Title:

TEA DRIP CATCHER

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D520,817

Issue Date:

May 16, 2006

Title:

EGG SLICER

U. S. Des. Patent No.:

D475,254

Issue Date:

June 3, 2003

Title:

WHISK

# 2003730 v1

PATENT REEL: 029694 FRAME: 0378

**RECORDED: 01/25/2013**